Governmental activities capital assets, net 358,116$   (63,245)$   (89,213)$   205,658$

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF EASTERN OHIO
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

38

NOTE 7 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 3,178$
  Special 1,837

Support services:
  Pupil 501
  Instructional staff 1,252
  Administration 695
  Fiscal 716
  Business 96,894
  Operations and maintenance 1,367

Operation of non-instructional services 1,747

Total 108,187$

NOTE 8 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the ESC has reported obligations for
leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  During fiscal year 2022, the following activity occurred in
governmental activities long-term obligations:

Restated Amounts
Balance at Balance at Due in

   06/30/21   Additions Reductions   06/30/22   One Year

Compensated absences 420,236$   120,443$   (105,111)$   435,568$   108,251$
Leases payable 12,041   44,942   (16,183)   40,800   8,205
Net pension liability 27,468,878   -   (14,664,484)   12,804,394   -
Net OPEB liability 1,369,187   -   (178,965)   1,190,222   -

Total 29,270,342$   165,385$   (14,964,743)$ 14,470,984$   116,456$

Compensated absences, net pension liability, and net OPEB liability will be paid from the fund from which the
employee’s salaries are paid which is primarily the general fund.  See Note 11 and Note 12 for detail on the net pension
liability and net OPEB liability, respectively.

Leases Payable: - The ESC has entered into a lease agreement for the right to use copier equipment. The term of the
lease is 62 months.  Payments are due monthly and are paid from the general fund. The following is a schedule of future
lease payments under the agreement:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 8,205$   2,069$   10,274$
2024 8,674   1,599   10,273
2025 9,171   1,103   10,274
2026 9,696   578   10,274
2027 5,054   83   5,137

Total 40,800$   5,432$   46,232$

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF EASTERN OHIO
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

39

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

A.  Compensated Absences

The criteria for determining vacation and sick leave benefits are derived from the negotiated agreement and State
laws.  Certified and classified 260 day employees earn 10 to 34 days of vacation per year, depending upon length
of service.  Accumulated unused vacation time is paid to certified and classified employees upon termination of
employment.  Teachers and certificated personnel employed for less than 260 days do not earn vacation time.